F/TF-104G operated by ErpSt 61 (Erprobungsstelle 61, Manching)
YA+101 7003 construction number 683D-7003, model 683-10-19
manufactured by ARGE-Süd (South Group); assembly by Messerschmitt-Manching
starting October 31, 1961 with parts from Lockheed; assembly in Fighter-Bomber version
according contract lot 0; first flight May 16, 1962 coded KE+303 in Silver-finish colors;
planned for project “42” but changed to a test aircraft; acceptance date June 25, 1962 by
BABwMTT; YA+101 ErpSt 61 delivery date July 6, 1962 at detachment Istres, France; to
Messerschmitt on December 21, 1965 for modification to AWX (All Weather Fighter)
version; camouflage scheme “Norm 62” according tech order TA-196in 1966; JD+253 JG
74 on August 31, 1966; 21+35 IRAN SABCA December 10, 1968; back to JG 74 on June
2, 1969; JaboG 32 on June 28, 1974; withdrawn from use and stored at LwSchleuse 11
on November 18, 1983; struck off charge order September 24, 1985; to Turkish Air Force
(TuAF serial number 62-7003) on November 11, 1985 with 2.757 flight hours; coded “4-
003” with 4 AJU at Murted AB in 1987 noted; withdrawn from use August 14, 1995; most
likely scrapped
YA+102 7002 construction number 683D-7002, model 683-10-19
manufactured by ARGE-Süd (South Group) with parts from Lockheed; assembly by
Messerschmitt-Manching starting October 9, 1961; assembly in Fighter-Bomber version
according contract lot 0; first flight June 5, 1962 coded KE+302; planned for project “42”
but changed to a test aircraft; acceptance date August 8, 1962 by BABwMTT; YA+102

loan to ErpSt 61 Det. Cazaux, France for Kormoran phase 3 tests; JaboG 32 on
December 12, 1980; TechnGrp 11 on April 26, 1984; withdrawn from use and stored at
LwSchleuse 11 on September 24, 1984 with 2.741 flight hours; struck off charge order
December 18, 1984; to Turkish Air Force (TuAF serial number 62-7002) on April 23, 1985
coded “6-002”; with 6 AJU at Bandirma AB on September 1, 1987 operational with
Luftwaffe camouflage scheme and coded “6-002”; withdrawn from use August 1, 1995;
most likely scrapped
YA+103 8055 Fokker factory construction number 10505, first flight April 9, 1963, delivery date
July 5, 1963 coded KG+155, YA+103 ErpSt 61 on August 23, 1963, 23+65 MBB for FB-
version modification January 12, 1976, JaboG 33 on August 31, 1976, midair collision
with a RAF Jaguar July 28, 1982 near Gütersloh, withdrawn from use and stored at
LwSchleuse 11 on April 29, 1985, with 1.788 flight hours as “Verteidigungshilfe” (Defense
Aid) to Turkish Air Force (TuAF serial number 63-8055) August 5, 1986, flown coded "4-
055" with 4 AJU at Murted AB 1987, crashed coded “8-055” with 181 Filo of 8 AJU at
Diyarbakir AB on August 13, 1991, written off
YA+104 7006 construction number 683D-7006, model 683-10-19
manufactured by ARGE-Süd (South Group); assembly by Messerschmitt at Manching
starting November 28, 1961 with parts from Lockheed; assembly in Fighter-Bomber
version according contract lot 0; first flight April 19, 1962 coded KE+306; assembly in
Fighter-Bomber version according contract lot 0; project “42” as Fighter-Bomber (for

ABDR Rheine/Hopsten on April 6, 1992, noted in 1999, preserved on pole at the entrance
of Maschinenbau Haldenwang, 2005 noted, October 2007 last noted
YA+114 9031 assembly start March 27, 1963, first flight May 30, 1963 coded KH+119, LVR 3 on
July 31, 1963, YA+114 ErpSt 61 on September 25, 1964, DA+108 JaboG 31 on
December 21, 1967, 25+73 crashed September 4, 1975 shortly after take-off from
Decimomannu AB, Sardegna after engine failure due to compressor stall caused by a
screwdriver in the engine intake, pilot ejected safely, written off
YA+115 9007 assembly start May 23, 1962, first flight November 6, 1962 coded KH+107, YA+115
ErpSt 61 on May 20, 1963, 25+61 MFG 1 on August 28, 1969, JG 74 on December 17,
1969, ErpSt 61 on September 2, 1970, JaboG 33 on June 18, 1974, JaboG 34 on
February 25, 1985, withdrawn from use at LwSchleuse 11 on February 2, 1987 with
2.529 hours, ABDR Schleswig/Jagel AB on February 1, 1989, private owned Mr.
Rosenbauer, Munich 2000, stored at Baarlo, Netherlands on March 16, 2002 by Piet
Smedts, at Kessel Garagebedrijf Piet Smedts/PS Aero storage area, tail stored separate,
March 18, 2006 noted, August 2007 last noted
YA+116 9013 construction number 683D-9013, model 683-10-19
manufactured by West Group (ARGE-West); assembly start at SABCA, Gosselies,
Belgium August 22, 1962 with parts manufactured by Lockheed and several European
factories; first flight December 19, 1962 coded with construction number “9013”; 4
SABCA factory test flights and 2 military test flights with 8 flight hours; coded KH+113

(GAF shadow serial number 2035), crashed on January 30, 1976 during a practice
formation flight after uncontrolled control stick inputs (APC) resulting in a nose down
uncontrollable flight situation, pilot Lt Peter Hartmann ejected safely at approximately
1.500 feet and at a speed in the region of 500+ knots, operated that day by the 418
th
TFTS, written off
KG+170 8070 coded KG+170 first flight May 2, 1963, delivery date June 12, 1963, project
“Roland” in AWX-version with “Wing Pylon Bomb Provision” modification, LVR 3
(Luftwaffenversorgungsregiment 3) on June 24, 1963 for modifications, ErpSt 61 Det
Istres on July 9, 1963 for arresting hook trials, code YA+113 planned for ErpSt 61 on May
27, 1964, but not used. To MTT for modifications and camo scheme camo TA 196 “Norm
62”, JD+106 JG 74 on February 22, 1966, 23+71 heavy damaged in 1970, after repair by
MTT back to JG 74 on May 12, 1971, withdrawn from use at LVR 1
(Luftwaffenversorgungsregiment 1) on May 9, 1974 with 1.085 hours, for spare parts use,
scrapped at Erding AB December 7, 1978
KE+354 7054 construction number 683D-7054, model 683-10-19*
manufactured by South Group (ARGE-Süd); assembly start by Messerschmitt Manching
September 25, 1962; assembly in Fighter-Bomber version according contract lot 2; first
flight May 21, 1963 coded KE+354 in Silver finish colors; acceptance date by BABwMTT
June 24, 1963; project “Loreley” as Fighter-Bomber (for JaboG 33) with Vulcan M61 20
mm machine gun installed and long range tanks as loose parts; ErpSt 61
(Erprobungsstelle 61) on June 24, 1963; deployed to Istres, France from 1963-1966;
camouflage scheme TA-196 “Norm 62” in 1966; 21+85 WTD 61 (Wehrtechnische
Dienststelle 61) until 1985; withdrawn from use and stored at LwSchleuse 11 on August
6, 1985; struck off charge order November 28, 1985; airlifted to Turkish Air Force (TuAF
serial number 63-7054) with 1.351 flight hours on March 20, 1986; for spare parts use
only (no code); most likely scrapped*
KE+508 7208 construction number 683D-7208, model 683-10-19*
manufactured by South Group (ARGE-Süd); assembly start at Messerschmitt-Manching
January 13, 1965; assembly in Fighter Bomber version according contract lot 8; first flight
April 14, 1965 coded KE+508; acceptance date May 19, 1965 by BABwMTT; modification
level “Prince” as Fighter-Bomber (for MFG 2) with AS.30 and “Kormoran” anti-ship missile